

No. 17-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND 22 STATE TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD PIANKA
Counsel of Record
ATA Litigation Center
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889
rpianka@trucking.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW INTERFERES WITH CONGRESS'S DECISION TO PROMOTE INTERSTATE COMMERCE BY ENABLING MOTOR CARRIERS TO ADOPT NATIONALLY UNIFORM BUSINESS PRACTICES.....	4
A. In Deregulating the Trucking Industry, Congress Prohibited States from Displacing Market Forces with Their Policy Preferences.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Undermines Congress's Deregulatory Goals by Refusing to Adhere to the Statutory Text.....	8
II. THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE RECURRING ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE WARRANT THE COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
A. Layering State Meal and Rest Breaks on Top of the Nationally Uniform Federal Rules Governing Driver Hours Dramatically Reduces Motor Carrier Productivity.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. State Restrictions on Activity-Based Pay Deprive Motor Carriers of an Industry Standard Productivity Incentive.....	17
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Insulates Any State or Local Law That Does Not Target the Trucking Industry from the Scope of the FAAAA.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	2, 8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	15
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 355 P.3d 258 (Wash. 2015)	19
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 20, 21
<i>Helde v. Knight Transp., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56162 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2016)	19
<i>Levinson v. Spector Motor Serv.</i> , 330 U.S. 649 (1947)	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	2, 7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley</i> , 319 U.S. 44 (1943)	13, 14
Statutes and Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 390.6	14
49 C.F.R. § 392.3	14
49 C.F.R. § 395	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)	12, 13, 14
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b)	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(d)	12
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2, 3, 7
49 U.S.C. § 31136	12
49 U.S.C. § 31502	12
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A)	7
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8 § 11090(12)(A)	14
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a)	14
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hours of Service of Drivers, 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456, (Apr. 28, 2003)	13
Hours of Service of Drivers, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005)	13
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	5
 Other Authorities	
B. Costello, Impact of California Meal & Rest Break Rules on Motor Carrier Operations, http://trck.ng/MealRest	15, 16
Government Accountability Office, Report to the Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Highways and Transit, Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, House of Representatives, GAO-11-198 (Jan. 2011).....	18
James C. Hardman, <i>Motor Carrier Service and Federal and State Overtime Wage Coverage</i> , 35 Transp. L. J. 1, 22 (2008).....	18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1069 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2283.....	5
Hearing Before Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp. at 85, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (July 12, 1994), 1994 WL 369290	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brenda Lantz, <i>Piecework: Theory and Applications to the Motor Carrier Industry</i> , Upper Great Plains Transportation Institute (1992), available at https://www.ugpti.org/pubs/pdf/SP107.pdf	18
Michael J. Norton, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission and the Motor Carrier Industry—Examining the Trend Toward Deregulation</i> , 1975 Utah L. Rev. 709.....	5, 6
